
STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR 
  

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
Fax (916) 263-6042 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
 

 
 
 

THE BIG FRESNO FAIR 
1121 Chance Ave. 
Fresno, CA  93702 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Governor 
Honorable Chuck Winner, Chairman 

Honorable Madeline Auerbach, Member 
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 

Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable George Krikorian, Member 

Honorable Alex Solis, Member 
Rick Baedeker, Executive Director 

Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
Robert B. Miller, Chief Counsel CHRB 

Darrel McHargue, Chief Steward 
 

Report for the period Wednesday, October 12, 2016 through Sunday, October 16, 2016. 
 

Wednesday 
10-12-161 DUTY STEWARD 
 Steward Will Meyers was present to supervise entries and scratches. 
 
Thursday 
10-13-161 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for three year olds and older, claiming $5,000, one mile and one 

sixteenth, failed to fill. 
 
10-13-162 DECLARATIONS 
 1st race: #1 LIL SARAH (Tr. M. Gramlich)   
    Unsound - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $     167.60 
 3rd race: #1 FLOATING FEATHER (Tr. J. Martin)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $     282.80 
 4th race: #2 SWEETCHINAPRINCESS (Tr. E. Kruljac)   
    Lame - DVM Franklin  REFUND: SEE BELOW 
    #4 ARENDAL (Tr. J. Hollendorfer)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $     270.60 
 5th race: #4 DOC WEST (Tr. C. DeLima)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: SEE BELOW 
    #5 ZIP IT UP (Tr. J. Wong)   
    Re-Enter - Stewards  REFUND: $     255.80 
  The two declarations in the fifth race reduced the field to four starters and no show wagering was offered. 
 7th race: #9 TROJAN CHEERLEADER (Tr. R. Amescua)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $ 1,263.40 
 
10-13-163 RACE #1 - ACCIDENT - INQUIRY   
 The stewards posted the inquiry sign following the first race to review an accident at the 
 start.  #2 BAR JF LOTTOTICKET (Jose Rodriguez) ducked in sharply and unseated jockey 
 Rodriguez.  The ten year old mule and jockey Rodriguez were both uninjured and no other 
 mules were involved. 
 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 2 
10-13-164 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   FNO       2,494 $      195,688.10   
   NCOT   1,264 $      352,309.20   
   SCOT   $        54,876.90    
   Out of State $      261,544.16 
    TOTAL    3,758   $     864,418.36 
 
Friday 
10-14-161 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for fillies and mares, three years old and older, one mile and one 

sixteenth, claiming $8,000, failed to fill. 
 
10-14-162 DECLARATIONS 
  5th race: #2 GIRL GOT CAKE (Tr. R. Amescua)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $       89.80 
 6th race: #3 BOLD FACE (Tr. J. Bonde)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $       40.80 
  
10-14-163 CLEAR DAY   
 The afternoon racing card was conducted without any noteworthy incidents. 
 
10-14-164 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   FNO       5,991 $      249,068.50   
   NCOT   1,745 $      704,981.50   
   SCOT   $      143,081.70    
   Out of State $      388,339.31 
    TOTAL    7,736   $  1,485,471.01 
 
Saturday 
10-15-161 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for three year olds and older, one mile and one sixteenth, claiming 

$8,000, failed to fill. 
 
10-15-162 DECLARATIONS 
  2nd race: #1 RARELY OCCURS (Tr. H. Loma)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: SEE BELOW  
    #2 TAPALPA ON FIRE (Tr. R. Guillen)   
    Unsound - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $     211.94 
  The above declarations reduced the field to four starters and no show wagering  was offered. 
  7th race: #6 THREE STRIKE RULE (Tr. G. Greiner)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $     152.00  
 
10-15-163 HORSE IDENTIFIER 
 Horse Identifier Gary Greiner uncovered a discrepancy in the tattoo and marketing on the 

Quarter Horse TAPALPA ON FIRE (Tr. Ricardo Guillen) who was declared from the second 
race.  It appears and tattoo number on the foal certificate has been altered and the matter 
was turned over to the CHRB investigative staff for a thorough investigation. 

 

 TAPALPA ON FIRE was placed on the Steward's List in addition to the Veterinarian's List. 
 
10-15-164 RULING NO. 7 – JOE CRISPIN 
 Jockey JOE CRISPIN who rode IMA TOP GUN in the first race on 

Friday, October 14, 2016 at The Big Fresno Fair is hereby fined 
the sum of two hundred dollars ($200)* for violation of California 
Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (Use of Riding Crop – used more 
than three times without giving the Mule a chance to respond-
Second Offense). 

 

  The above ruling was issued as Mr. Crispin acknowledged he exceeded the three strike 
crop use rule. 

 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 3 
10-15-165 CLEAR DAY   
 The afternoon racing card was conducted without any noteworthy incidents. 
 
10-15-166 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   FNO       8,911 $      342,795.80   
   NCOT   2,817 $      993,503.00   
   SCOT   $      177,390.80    
   Out of State $      342,931.05 
    TOTAL   11,728   $  1,856,620.65 
 
Sunday 
10-16-161 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for maidens, three years old and older, six furlongs, claiming $8,000, 

failed to fill. 
 
10-16-162 DECLARATIONS 
 7th race: #4 TRIBAL MONEY (Tr. J. Wong)   
    Unsound - DVM Franklin  REFUND: $     313.90 
  8th race: #5 JUST LET IT SLIDE (Tr. J. Martin)   
    Sick - DVM Franklin  REFUND: SEE BELOW 
    #6 OKIE BLACKBIRD (Tr. Quinn Howey) 
    Sick - DVM Dooley  REFUND: $     807.20 
 9th race: #7 HE'S A PEPPER (Tr. A. Paszkeicz)   
    Stake - Stewards  REFUND: $     373.30  
 
10-16-163 RULING NO. 8 – FRANCISCO MONROY 
 Jockey FRANCISCO MONROY who rode ANGIE BAY BE in the 

second race on Saturday, October 15, 2016 at The Big Fresno Fair 
is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars ($100)* for 
violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1688 (Use of 
Riding Crop – used more than three times without giving the 
Horse a chance to respond-First Offense). 

 

  The foregoing ruling was issued after Mr. Monroy appeared and admitted his error. 
 
10-16-164 CLEAR DAY   
 The afternoon racing card was conducted without any noteworthy incidents. 
  
10-16-165 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   FNO      10,563 $      357,457.40   
   NCOT    2,403 $      887,534.10   
   SCOT   $      228,486.10    
   Out of State $      718,477.40 
    TOTAL   12,966   $  2,191,955.00 
 

 
M  E  E  T       S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 

 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during  
this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program. 
 
 
 
VETERINARY REPORT  Euthanized / Died – NONE 
  Veterinarian’s List -  There were (14) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:    10   Injured: 1   Unsound:  3 
   There were (10) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   6 Injured:  4 
 
 



California Horse Racing Board   Page 4 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet  Refund  
13-Oct. 1 1 LIL SARAH M. Gramlich Unsound Franklin $        167.60 
13-Oct. 3 1 FLOATING FEATHER J. Martin Sick Franklin $        282.80 
13-Oct. 4 2 SWEETCHINAPRINCESS E. Kruljac Lame Franklin SEE BELOW 
13-Oct. 4 4 ARENDAL J. Hollendorfer Sick Franklin $        270.60 
13-Oct. 5 4 DOC WEST C. DeLima Sick Franklin $        255.80 
13-Oct. 7 9 TROJAN CHEERLEADER R. Amescua Sick Franklin $     1,263.40 
14-Oct. 5 2 GIRL GOT CAKE R. Amescua  Sick Franklin $          89.80 
14-Oct. 6 3 BOLD FACE J. Bonde Sick Franklin $          40.80 
15-Oct. 2 1 RARELY OCCURS H. Loma Sick Franklin SEE BELOW 
15-Oct. 2 2 TAPALPA ON FIRE R. Guillen Unsound Franklin $        211.94 
15-Oct. 7 6 THREE STRIKE RULE G. Greiner Sick Franklin $        152.00  
16-Oct. 7 4 TRIBAL MONEY J. Wong Unsound Franklin $        313.90 
16-Oct. 8 5 JUST LET IT SLIDE J. Martin Sick Franklin SEE BELOW 
16-Oct. 8 6 OKIE BLACKBIRD Q. Howey Sick Dooley $        807.20 

 
WEEKLY HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson $        20,664.80 
Banker’s Casino $        11,809.30 
Golden Gate $      632,946.60 
Monterey  $        50,505.90 
Pleasanton $      323,349.10 
Sacramento $      267,010.60 
San Jose $      366,425.20 
San Mateo $      749,622.00 
Santa Rosa $      109,447.70 
Stockton $      176,068.10 
Turlock $        90,149.40 
Vallejo $      140,329.10 
So. California $      603,835.50 
Out of State $   1,711,291.92 

 13-Oct. 14-Oct. 15-Oct. 16-Oct. WEEK MEET 

ACCIDENTS 1 0 0 0 1 4 

CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 0 0 0 0 

CLAIMS 1 1 3 

 

5 10 18 

DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 1 

INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 1 0 0 0 1 8 

REFUNDS 7 2 3 3 15 34 

RULINGS 0 0 1 1 2 8 
 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
       ________________________ 
       John Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
       ________________________ 
      Will Meyers, Steward 


	EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD




